May 16, 1913. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen : 

Gentlemen—In order to meet anticipated deficits in certain appropriations allowed 
to this Department for the year 1913, a request is hereby made for an issue of special 
revenue bonds in the sum of one hundred and sixty thousand five hundred _dollars 
($160,500) for the purposes and in the amounts stated below : 

Special 
Revenue 

No. 	 Title of Appropriation and Borough. 	 Bonds 
Requested. 

984 Food supplies, institutional, Brooklyn 	  $21,140 00 
992 Fuel supplies, institutional, Brooklyn 	1,540 00 
993 Fuel supplies, institutional, Richmond 	1,770 00

[...]

1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on June 28, 1910, as follows: 

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 618 of the Laws 
of 1906, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue 
of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the construction 
of plant houses in the Botanic Garden and Arboretum situated southerly from 
the building of the Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, and lying 'between 
Washington and Flatbush avenues, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction

[...]

authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of The 
City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid,' 

"-be amended by eliminating the words 'construction of plant houses,' and insert-
ing in lieu thereof the wards, 'erection and construction of a laboratory building 
greenhouses, including equipment 'thereof.'"

[...]

witnesses, owing to the excessive reverberation, and in order to remedy these condi-
tions, I hereby make application to your Honorable Board, pursuant to the provision 
of section 188, subdivision 8, of the Greater New York Charter, for an issue of special 
revenue bonds to an amount not exceeding the sum of two thousand two hundred 
($2,200) dollars, for the necessary treatment, including labor and material, of the large 
court room, Part 1, of the Supreme Court of Queens County, located on the third 
floor of the Queens County Court House. 

May I request that your Honorable Board give this matter immediate attention, in

[...]

2ommissioner of Public Charities : 

No. 36462 
Department of Public Charities of The City of New York, Foot of East 26th 

Street, May 10, 1913. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen-We would respectfully request that special revenue bonds to the 
amount of thirty-five thousand four hundred and forty-three dollars and fifty cents 
($35,443.50) be authorized for this department, with which to employ the following 
additional help in our Bureau of Mechanics, from July 1 to December 31, 1913: 

Addi- 
Title. 	 Present Rate tional 

Force. of Pay. Force. of Pay. 	Dec. 31. 
Rate 	July 1 to Days.

[...]

1912, as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 
an' amount not exceeding fourteen thousand five hundred dollars ($14,500), to 
provide means for the erection of an addition to the storehouse, Kings County 
Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Charities, and that 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen 
the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue said corporate stock of The

[...]

-be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows : 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceed-
ing fourteen thousand five hundred dollars ($14,500), to provide means for the erection 
and equipment of an addition to, and for additional equipment for, present store-
house, Kings County Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public 
Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board